

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3582

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2022


Statistics of PGI on Education


3582. DR. T. SUMATHY (a) THAMIZHACHI THANGAPANDIAN:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) the statistics of the Performance Grading Index (PGI) on education for the latest years, State-

wise;

(b) the number of districts that successfully filed the report, State-wise;

(c) the details of the grading system in place for the Index;

(d) a comparison of the state- wise trends discernible from the reports filed, State-wise; and

(e) the initiatives being undertaken by the Government for poorly faring districts, both at district and State level?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a): The latest Performance Grading Index (PGI) of States and Union Territories (UTs) for the year 2019-20 is at annexure I.


(b) to (d): Based on the success of the State PGI, Department of School Education and Literacy (DoSEL) has developed and released PGI for District (PGI-D) for the year 2018-19 & 2019-20.

For the year 2019-20, a total of 733 districts successfully filled their data through online portal and the score obtained by each district is then classified into 10 grades namely Daksh, Utkarsh, Atti-uttam, Uttam, Prachesta -1, Prachesta -2, Prachesta -3, Akanshi-1, Akanshi-2 and Akanshi-3.

The score obtained by districts in each State/UT is at annexure II.


(e): Central Government helps States and UTs under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Samagra Shiksha, which is an overarching scheme of school education covering all levels from pre-primary to senior secondary. Financial assistance is provided to the States and UTs for various activities to improve enrolment in Govt. schools, which include opening/strengthening of new schools up to senior secondary level, strengthening school infrastructure, setting up, up gradation and running of Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas (KGBV) upto clas 12, setting up of residential schools/hostel named Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose Avasiya Vidyalayas, transport allowance, undertaking enrolment drives, seasonal hostels/residential camps, provision of vocational education and ICT facilities in schools, etc, financial assistance is also provided for aids and appliances for children with special needs. Centre also helps States and UTs under the PM-POSHAN scheme which is an ongoing Centrally Sponsored Scheme and flagship programme of Central Government. The scheme covers about 11.80 cores children studying in Balvatika to elementary classes (1 to 8) in govt and govt aided schools to enable children to meet their nutrition requirements and safeguard their immunity.
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Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3582 ASKED BY DR. T. SUMATHY (a) THAMIZHACHI

THANGAPANDIAN, HON’BLE MPs, LOK SABHA TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2022,

REGARDING ‘Statistics of PGI on Education’

Score of States/UTs in PGI for the year 2019-20

Name of State/ UT Score

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 901

Andhra Pradesh 811

Arunachal Pradesh 698

Assam 738

Bihar 747

Chandigarh 912

Chhattisgarh 700

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 867

Daman and Diu 816

Goa 783

Gujarat 884

Haryana 862

Himachal Pradesh 839

Jammu and Kashmir 763

Jharkhand 790

Karnataka 813

Kerala 901

Ladakh 545

Lakshadweep 754

Madhya Pradesh 748

Maharashtra 869

Manipur 767

Meghalaya 649

Mizoram 723

Nagaland 667

NCT of Delhi 898

Odisha 838

Puducherry 889

Punjab 929

Rajasthan 859

Sikkim 772

Tamil Nadu 906

Telangana 772

Tripura 801

Uttar Pradesh 804

Uttarakhand 752

West Bengal 834


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3582 ASKED BY DR. T. SUMATHY (a) THAMIZHACHI

THANGAPANDIAN, HON’BLE MPs, LOK SABHA TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2022,

REGARDING ‘Statistics of PGI on Education’

The scores obtained by districts in each state in PGI-D for the year 2019-20


State/UT District Overall (600)

Andaman & Nicobar Andamans 404

Middle and North Andamans 399

Nicobars 389

Andhra Pradesh East Godavari 405

Krishna 397

Guntur 386

Srikakulam 386

West Godavari 385

Prakasam 383

Kadapa 381

Nellore 381

Kurnool 375

Visakhapatnam 368

Vizianagaram 365

Anantapur 363

Chittoor 357

Arunachal Pradesh Kamle 318

Capital Complex Itanagar 306

Tirap 302

Lower Dibang Valley 298

Tawang 289

Anjaw 283

East Kameng 282

East Siang 269

Upper Siang 268

Lower Subansiri 264

West Siang 254

Siang 248

Kurung Kumey 245

Lower Siang 245

Changlang 241

Lohit 241

West Kameng 236

Namsai 226

Lepa Rada 222

Papum Pare 215

Upper Subansiri 213

Pakke Kessang 197

Dibang Valley 193

Kra Dadi 169

Longding 169

Shi Yomi 109

Assam Morigaon 392

BiswAnath 363

Bongaigaon 358

Majuli 356

Jorhat 355

Darrang 354


State/UT District Overall (600)

Charaideo 353

Nalbari 352

Dibrugarh 351

Goalpara 351

Kamrup-rural 349

Sibsagar 348

Hailakandi 347

Kokrajhar 338

Barpeta 337

Cachar 337

Nagaon 337

Sonitpur 336

Dhubri 334

West Karbi Anglong 329

Tinsukia 325

Golaghat 320

Dima Hasao 319

Udalguri 319

Hojai 317

Karbi Anglong 308

Karimganj 296

Dhemaji 295

Kamrup-Metro 294

Baksa 290

Chirang 283

South Salmara-Mankachar 272

Lakhimpur 239

Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua) 354

Nawada 353

Patna 353

Munger 340

Siwan 339

Begusarai 329

Vaishali 326

Lakhisarai 323

Banka 321

Buxar 321

Jehanabad 318

Samastipur 318

Muzaffarpur 317

Nalanda 313

Khagaria 309

Supaul 309

Gopalganj 308

Madhubani 307

Jamui 306

Sheikhpura 306

Purnia 304

Saharsa 300

Pashchim Champaran 299

Sheohar 298

Arwal 297

Bhagalpur 295

Darbhanga 294

Katihar 294

Rohtas 293

Purba Champaran 291

Saran 290


State/UT District Overall (600)

Bhojpur 284

Sitamarhi 275

Aurangabad (Bihar) 267

Gaya 243

Araria 239

Kishanganj 237

Madhepura 193

Chandigarh Chandigarh 457

Chhattisgarh Surguja 426

Surajpur 406

Jashpur 393

Balod 392

Durg 392

Gariaband 381

Mahasamund 378

Balodabazar 377

Dhamtari 376

Raigarh 374

Mungeli 372

Bemetara 370

Kanker 370

Dantewada 369

Raipur 367

Rajnandgaon 367

Baster 366

Kawardha 366

Kondagaon 359

Bilaspur 358

Janjgir - Champa 355

Sukma 354

Korba 353

Koriya 352

Balrampur-CG 351

Narayanpur 341

Bijapur 337

Dadra and Nagar Haveli Daman 423

Dadra and Nagar Haveli(ut) 414

Diu 377

Delhi New Delhi 438

North 427

West A 424

West B 422

South West B 422

East 421

South West A 421

North West B 420

North West A 415

Central 409

South 404

North East 403

South East 401

Goa South Goa 343

North goa 325

Gujarat Junagadh 447

Botad 443

Surat 441

Navsari 436

Mahesana 434


State/UT District Overall (600)

Panch Mahals 433

Kheda 431

Sabar Kantha 427

Patan 424

Valsad 424

Porbandar 423

Anand 422

Banas Kantha 422

Kachchh 419

Mahisagar 419

Aravalli 415

Devbhoomi Dwarka 414

Ahmedabad 413

Rajkot 411

Vadodara 411

Bhavnagar 409

Dohad 409

Morbi 409

Gandhinagar 407

Bharuch 403

Tapi 403

Amreli 402

Jamnagar 400

Surendranagar 400

The dangs 396

Gir somnath 379

Narmada 376

Chhotaudepur 373

Haryana Hisar 397

Jind 380

Rohtak 379

Charkhi dadri 378

Rewari 378

Fatehabad 377

Sirsa 377

Gurugram 376

Mahendragarh 376

Sonipat 375

Faridabad 370

Jhajjar 367

Panipat 366

Kaithal 363

Panchkula 358

Bhiwani 353

Palwal 345

Karnal 344

Kurukshetra 344

Ambala 342

Yamunanagar 340

Nuh 327

Himachal Pradesh Mandi 388

Kangra 358

Shimla 347

Hamirpur (H.P.) 332

Una 329

Kullu 321

Bilaspur (H.P.) 314

Kinnaur 308


State/UT District Overall (600)

Chamba 301

Sirmaur 295

Solan 289

Lahul & Spiti 274

Jammu & Kashmir Kulgam 324

Ganderbal 315

Srinagar 313

Baramula 303

Bandipora 298

Ramban 290

Pulwama 284

Jammu 283

Kupwara 281

Badgam 280

Shopian 280

Anantnag 277

Kishtwar 259

Samba 253

Kathua 252

Doda 242

Rajauri 222

Udhampur 218

Reasi 195

Punch 194

Jharkhand Hazaribag 396

Dhanbad 386

Ramgarh 381

Ranchi 376

Saraikela-Kharsawan 375

Chatra 362

Giridih 343

Deoghar 342

Pakaur 336

Bokaro 335

Sahibganj 334

Purbi Singhbhum 330

Simdega 322

Godda 320

Khunti 319

Kodarma 319

Palamu 318

Pashchimi Singhbhum 315

Gumla 314

Latehar 312

Lohardaga 301

Jamtara 299

Garhwa 297

Dumka 275

Karnataka Chitradurga 451

Belagavi 437

Dharwad 431

Bengaluru Rural 419

Davanagere 414

Uttara Kannada 413

Vijayapura 413

Koppal 412

Haveri 411

Bagalkot 408


State/UT District Overall (600)

Kolar 406

Mandya 405

Belagavi Chikkodi 404

Dakshina Kannada 402

Ballari 401

Bidar 401

Hassan 397

Uttara Kannada Sirsi 397

Tumakuru 393

Gadag 390

Chikkaballapura 388

Ramanagara 387

Chamarajanagara 380

Yadagiri 374

Kodagu 373

Tumakuru Madhugiri 372

Shivamogga 366

Bengaluru U South 361

Bengaluru U North 357

Udupi 351

Chikkamangaluru 349

Kalburgi 344

Mysuru 341

Raichur 340

Kerala Kannur 461

Thiruvananthapuram 453

Thrissur 451

Ernakulam 448

Malappuram 446

Kasaragod 437

Kollam 437

Palakkad 437

Alappuzha 435

Pathanamthitta 435

Kottayam 427

Kozhikode 426

Wayanad 422

Idukki 412

Ladakh Kargil 377

Leh (ladakh) 329

Lakshadweep Lakshadweep 378

Madhya Pradesh Narsimhapur 404

Hoshangabad 386

Sagar 381

Bhopal 380

Indore 374

Dewas 373

Balaghat 367

Burhanpur 367

Gwalior 367

Sehore 364

Shahdol 362

Rajgarh 360

Seoni 360

Chhatarpur 359

Datia 359

Khandwa 358

Shajapur 358


State/UT District Overall (600)

Chhindwara 355

Betul 352

Jabalpur 352

Agar malwa 350

Damoh 350

Mandla 350

Ashoknagar 347

Rewa 345

Sheopur 345

Khargone 344

Neemuch 344

Ratlam 343

Mandsaur 342

Raisen 341

Vidisha 340

Satna 338

Dindori 337

Shivpuri 337

Umaria 336

Bhind 334

Dhar 334

Tikamgarh 333

Guna 332

Anuppur 331

Katni 331

Sidhi 331

Singrauli 331

Barwani 329

Ujjain 328

Harda 326

Morena 326

Niwari 322

Panna 322

Jhabua 307

Alirajpur 288

Maharashtra Satara 423

Gadchiroli 400

Gondiya 399

Latur 399

Solapur 398

Washim 395

Ratnagiri 393

Mumbai (Suburban) 389

Bhandara 388

Nashik 388

Sindhudurg 388

Nandurbar 387

Buldana 382

Dhule 382

Parbhani 382

Thane 380

Nanded 379

Osmanabad 376

Chandrapur 375

Bid 374

Pune 374

Ahmadnagar 373

Jalgaon 371


State/UT District Overall (600)

Akola 365

Sangli 364

Yavatmal 363

Nagpur 353

Kolhapur 351

Palghar 351

Wardha 345

Mumbai ii 344

Amravati 336

Jalna 335

Raigarh (Maharashtra) 319

Aurangabad (Maharashtra) 316

Hingoli 286

Manipur Thoubal 282

Kakching 263

Tamenglong 254

Imphal West 252

Tengnoupal 251

Chandel 247

Noney 244

Imphal East 243

Churachandpur 240

Senapati 239

Kangpokpi 236

Jiribam 234

Kamjong 234

Bishnupur 233

Ukhrul 231

Pherzawl 229

Meghalaya East Khasi Hills 260

West Jaintia Hills 236

West Khasi Hills 232

Ri bhoi 226

West Garo Hills 222

South West Khasi Hills 221

South West Garo Hills 218

East Jaintia Hills 211

East Garo Hills 200

North Garo Hills 199

South Garo Hills 187

Mizoram Kolasib 331

Aizawl 322

Saiha 302

Champhai 290

Serchhip 275

Lunglei 244

Lawngtlai 230

Mamit 136

Nagaland Wokha 296

Mokokchung 291

Phek 284

Zunheboto 274

Kiphire 266

Dimapur 260

Tuensang 258

Peren 255

Kohima 244

Mon 231


State/UT District Overall (600)

Longleng 220

Odisha Jagatsinghpur 450

Ganjam 428

Puri 419

Cuttack 406

Angul 405

Bhadrak 405

Nayagarh 403

Balasore 392

Dhenkanal 381

Boudh 375

Mayurbhanj 375

Sundergarh 372

Khurdha 368

Kendrapara 367

Nabarangpur 367

Nuapada 366

Jharsuguda 363

Keonjhar 361

Sambalpur 361

Sonepur 360

Deogarh 346

Bolangir 345

Gajapati 342

Kalahandi 340

Malkangiri 340

Kandhamal 337

Rayagada 330

Jajpur 329

Koraput 322

Baragarh 318

Puducherry Yanam 412

Mahe 399

Karaikal 393

Pondicherry 386

Punjab Gurdaspur 441

Nawanshahr 441

Firozpur 434

Jalandhar 432

Sangrur 428

Hoshiarpur 427

Fazilka 425

Ludhiana 425

Amritsar 424

Bathinda 423

Kapurthala 423

Mansa 423

Faridkot 422

Moga 421

Barnala 420

Mohali 419

Pathankot 418

Fatehgarh Sahib 414

Taran taran 413

Patiala 410

Muktsar 409

Rupnagar 408

Rajasthan Sikar 488


State/UT District Overall (600)

Jhunjhunu 486

Jaipur 482

Bundi 458

Tonk 458

Nagaur 457

Bikaner 455

Jodhpur 455

Jalor 453

Bhilwara 449

Kota 449

Chittaurgarh 448

Sawai Madhopur 445

Ajmer 444

Churu 443

Barmer 442

Alwar 439

Dausa 437

Dhaulpur 437

Ganganagar 436

Jaisalmer 436

Jhalawar 436

Hanumangarh 430

Rajsamand 430

Baran 429

Pratapgarh (Raj.) 427

Bharatpur 423

Karauli 417

Sirohi 412

Udaipur 410

Pali 407

Dungarpur 397

Banswara 372

Sikkim West Sikkim 350

South Sikkim 339

East Sikkim 329

North Sikkim 321

Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri 431

Villupuram 425

Erode 420

Kancheepuram 420

Sivagangai 419

Tiruvallur 419

Kanniyakumari 418

Perambalur 416

Coimbatore 413

Tiruvannamalai 413

Ramanathapuram 412

Thanjavur 411

Dindigul 410

Salem 410

Karur 409

Tirunelveli 408

The Nilgiris 406

Namakkal 405

Pudukkottai 404

Thoothukkudi 401

Tiruvarur 401

Cuddalore 400


State/UT District Overall (600)

Virudhunagar 400

Vellore 398

Nagapattinam 396

Chennai 395

Tiruchirappalli 394

Madurai 393

Theni 390

Krishnagiri 360

Ariyalur 337

Tiruppur 329

Telangana Khammam 403

Warangal Urban 394

Sangareddy 393

Siddipet 387

Rangareddy 386

Medchal 383

Rajanna 376

Karimnagar 374

Bhadradri 369

Jangaon 369

Hyderabad 366

Mancherial 364

Vikarabad 358

Suryapet 357

Peddapalli 356

Nalgonda 354

Medak 353

Nizamabad 350

Wanaparthy 350

Kamareddy 349

Warangal Rural 344

Mulugu 341

Jayashankar 336

Komaram Bheem 336

Adilabad 334

Yadadri 334

Nirmal 331

Jagtial 325

Mahabubabad 321

Nagarkurnool 316

Mahabubnagar 315

Jogulamba 312

Narayanapet 292

Tripura West Tripura 345

Khowai 340

Gomati 335

Sepahijala 328

South Tripura 327

Dhalai 318

North Tripura 304

Unakoti 286

Uttar Pradesh Mathura 426

Auraiya 423

Aligarh 419

Gautam Buddha Nagar 419

Barabanki 411

Allahabad 410

Jhansi 405


State/UT District Overall (600)

Sultanpur 402

Ambedkar Nagar 401

Basti 401

Amethi - CSM Nagar 400

Jaunpur 398

Kanpur Dehat 397

Ghaziabad 396

Meerut 396

Unnao 395

Deoria 392

Farrukhabad 391

Azamgarh 387

Ballia 387

Gonda 387

Mahoba 385

Siddharthnagar 384

Kushinagar 379

Hathras 377

Pratapgarh 374

Jyotiba Phule Nagar (Amroha) 372

Agra 371

Kaushambi 371

Lucknow 369

Etawah 367

Mau 366

Shrawasti 366

Bhadoi 364

Faizabad 362

Moradabad 362

Bijnor 361

Baghpat 360

Saharanpur 359

Chitrakoot 358

Gorakhpur 355

Hapur (Panchsheel Nagar) 355

Firozabad 354

Balrampur-UP 353

Sant Kabir Nagar 352

Sonbhadra 349

Mirzapur 348

Varanasi 347

Kanpur Nagar 346

Bahraich 345

Maharajganj 345

Shamli (Prabudh Nagar) 345

Hardoi 344

Mainpuri 344

Shahjahanpur 337

Sitapur 336

Kannauj 334

Jalaun 331

Sambhal (Bhim Nagar) 331

Hamirpur (U.P.) 330

Etah 328

Kanshiram Nagar 328

Fatehpur 326

Muzaffarnagar 325

Budaun 321


State/UT District Overall (600)

Rae Bareli 321

Chandauli 319

Ghazipur 314

Banda 312

Bareilly 309

Pilibhit 292

Kheri 289

Bulandshahr 288

Rampur 285

Lalitpur 262

Uttarakhand Dehradun 338

Almora 330

Pauri 322

Nainital 318

Tehri Garhwal 314

Hardwar 312

Bageshwar 301

Champawat 267

Rudraprayag 248

Pithoragarh 217

Udham Singh Nagar 194

Uttarkashi 193

Chamoli 183

West Bengal Kolkata 435

Dakshin Dinajpur 409

Purba Bardhaman 408

South 24 Parganas 407

Purba Medinipur 404

Murshidabad 402

Jhargram 401

Paschim Medinipur 399

Hooghly 398

Cooch Bihar 397

Howrah 387

Paschim Bardhaman 387

North 24 Parganas 382

Maldah 378

Siliguri 378

Jalpaiguri 373

Purulia 367

Bankura 366

Nadia 365

Birbhum 355

Alipurduar 344

Kalimpong 292

Uttar Dinajpur 292

Darjeeling 254

